CITY OF IAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-2724

Office of the City Attorney
300 Sixth Street
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701-2724
Telephone: 605-394-4140
FAX: 605-394-6633
E-mail: attorney@rcgov.org
- www.rcgov.org/attorney /attorneyhomepage. htm

July 11, 2003

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ted Pettyjohn
Route 2, Box 202H
Custer, SD 57730

Re:  Notice of Hearing - Revocation of House Moving License

Dear Mr. Peﬁi\fj ohn:

Pursuam to the direction of the Rapid City Common Council, you are herebxf nouﬁed that a
hearing will be held at the regular City Council meeting on Monday, August 4,2003, at 7:00
p.m. to consider whether or not to renew your house moving license. The basis for the
revocation is non-compliance with the permit issued to you on April 25, 2003. You have the
right to attend this hearing and to speak to the matter. You may also be represented by an
attorney. If you have further questlons please call me. Wzth Best Regards, [ am

ason B Green
ting City Attorney

JEG/map

ce: Mayor Jim Shaw
Ted Vore
Jim Clark
Brad Solon

FQUAL HOUSING
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER OPPORTUNITY




' CITY OF RAPID CITY

f ,RAPIS CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701- 2724

Office of the City Attorney
300 Sixth Street
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701-2724
Telephone: 605-394-4140
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July 28, 2003

CERTIFIED- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ted Pettyjohn
234 Flormann
Rapld City, SD 5””7(}1

Re:  Notice of Hearmg — Revocation of House Moving License
Dear Mz Peﬁyjehn:

Pursuant to the direction of the Rapid City Common Council, you are hereby notified thata
hearing will be held at the regular City Council meeting on Monday, August 4, 2003, at 7:00
p.m. to consider whether or not to renew your house moving license. The basis for the ,
~ revocation 1s non«comphance with the permit issued to you on April 25, 2003. You have the
' right to attend this hearing and to speak to the matter. Yoa may also be represemed by an
' attemev ' , f

- You were previously notified of this hearing at the address on file with the Buﬂdmg Inspauﬁon
Department by letter dated July 11, 2003 As you have notified us of a new address, we are
resendmg this notice.

If you have further questions, please call me. With Best Regards, [ am

Mason E. Green
ting City Attorney

JEG/map

cc: Mayor Jim Shaw
Ted Vore
Jim Clark
Brad Solon

EQUAL HOUSING
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER OPPORTUNITY
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RECEIVED
Kelly & Denise Moore :

23799 So. Rockervilie rd.  May 10708
Rapid City, So. Dak. 57702 m@%m%ﬁmﬁ
Phone 605.342.3252 ' :

May 19,2003

Dear Sir or Madam:

, This Letter is in regards to a Business that is
licensad'as a House mover in the City of Rapid City.

1 hired Ted Pettyiohn of Pettyjohn Eu*erprlses on
February Tom'of 2003 to move a doublewide Mobile Home from
721 E. Chicago St. #79 to My Property in Rockerville S50.

Dak. Our agreement was for the sum of $2000 as deposit up
front and 52000 once completed. He Said it would take about
four days to complete the move and on our foundation before
the 1°° of March. '

On7the'3rd of March I received an eviction notice from the
Court. Ted had assured the court owner and myself that he
would have the home off the lot before the 1°° and it was
still on the lot. Based on his assurances the court owners
rented the lot to another homeowner starting the 1°F of

March. Unfortunately this family underwent a terrible
ordeal trying to figure out where to live and store their
stuff, with no real assurances of what would happen next,
Repeatedly Ted would assure us that it would be moved the
next day, only to find that he had work on another half
finished project for someone else. On the 10“‘05 March he
moved the home to our property and parked the home 250ft
and 180 degrees out from the foundation. ,

The first incident that caused damage happen within the
first couple of blocks of the lot where he run the home
into a tree scratching the siding and windows of the home
and tearing off trim and denting the fascia. Later on in
the trip he attempted to move the home to the side of the
road due to a lack of helpers needed to provide road gumdes
for managing the traffic. With no one watching the right
side a second time, the right side of the home went into
the ditch on Highway 16. 1In the time that he was stuck in
the ditch the Highway Patrol showed up to provide traffic
control: - Dburing this time the Hiway Patrol checked his
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permits and give him a ticket for moving the heme without
the proper permits. The next 1/8"" of a mile went @ff
without any Turther events.

Again'after several phone calls between Ted and I, where
the promise was always made that he would be out in the
morning he finally showed up a week later with two helpers.
Ted n@ed&d to pull the home back out onto the county road
to turn the home around a 180 degrees for proper alignment.
Because he only had two helpers and it toock two trucks to
pull the home back on to the caunty road he only had one
person for traffic control and for clearing the home of
obstacles. During this moving process as Ted was watcnlngf
the left side, the right side was being driven into a two
foot deep ditch. After a quick review of the problem and
the fact that he was blocking traffic again, he decided to
have the driver try and pull the home out of the ditch
without jacking up the tires. During this attempt the
forces pulled the I-beam and Crossbeams apart, causing one
side of the home to tall to the ground spl“tting the home
in half. After several hours of jacking and regosmtlonlng
the home he moved the home off the county road and back
where it started that morning. Still, 250ft and 180degrees
out from the foundation. Again the Highway Patrol showed
up to prov1de trafflc cantrol

After 1nspectlon of the home he told me that the repalgs

would be less then 51,000 and he would get a friend to fixn
the damages. As for the damage to the home it is currently'
around $5,000. The Insurance Company will pay for the
damages on@e the h@me 15 moved to the faundatlan

In addltlon to the destruction Ted has caused to,my'home he
~also spilled approximately forty to fifty gallons of diesel
fuel on our property without making any attempt to clean it
~up. When the Spill occurred Ted made no attempt stop the

- leakage or contact his insurance Company or me. He said it
was not enough to worry about; therefore he would not
contact his Insurance Company. I contacted his insurance
Company and they have paid to clean up the fuel spill,
approx1mately 56,800,

Since the damage Ted has shown up from time to time only to
do a little work or pick up some of his equipment left
behind and leave with the same old false promises of I will
be back in the morning to move the home.
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s of today 1 have 570,000 invested 10 a home that is not
setting on my foundation, but has sustained approximately
$5,000 damage and the damage keeps growing as it is exposed
to the weather. My ground is polluted with diesel fuel. In
addition to these losses T am also losing out on rent of a
51,000 a nonth. '

TXfimg,to,hire'aﬂothef mover to finish the job has been
difficult as they have all had to deal with Ted, and do not
want to be tied up with him and the liability. In talking
to other Movers They have pointed out several items that
Ted failed to do that would have reduced or prevented the
_damages sustained during this disaster or could cause more
problems. The first is Ted used two short I-beams to
support the front of the home. This proved to be a major
cause of damage during the fall, bending all four of the
sub frames and causing buckiing in the floor. Next Ted did
not use any means of securing the crossbeams to the main I-
_beams or the sub frames other then gravity. Also Ted's
dollies did not have the brakes hooked up during the move.
In addition had he used chains or clamps between the
dollies, beams and the home, the home would not have slld
off the main beams durlng the fall.

Each time Ted showed up he has different helpers acccmpany
him. 1 am told that most of his help comes from day labor
which explainsg theix lack of experience and concern for the
'project or damage of property '

I have reflected back on my decision to hire Ted Pettyjohn.
My main reason for hiring him was I have seen him doing
work in Rapid City and T know that the city requires =a
license to operate. Since 1 hired Ted I have heard from,
several persons who experienced similar ordeals with him.

,Respedtfully,

oo

. Kelly L. Moore
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Green Jason

From: Mi E%er Kevm ,
Sent: ,' Friday, July 11, 2003 H 29 AM ,
To:  GreenJason

| Subjést: chse Move

ass;gned Accident ln\;estgato;’s Ronfeldt and Preb!e to do the traffic control for this house move. The were
assigned to work early that day so the house would get through town bemre rush hour.
Around 900 AM Jim Ronfeldt called me and advised the house just arrived at the west side of the \,m:;i;ruu ion
_ zone on Omaha. | questioned this as the house was supposed to be around the construction before rush hour. |
went to the location and spoke with Mr., Pettyjohn, he blamed the Ii ght mamtenanoe company for the delay. He
. sa id he had to wait for them to take down and put up the i ght rsg '

Beoause of the i ime of day and because of all the manpower and power companies involved | decided to keep
the house moving to get it out of town. | had several officers available to direct traffic around the house, so we
could get it around the construction zone. | did not feel it was fair for the owner of this house to have to pay e

_bring out all these entities again the next day and be charged for the second time.

' Because of the police manpower and proper lighting maintenance people, the move through town went very
smooth. Police officers involved, dfrectec traffic around the house move by using alternate routes. It only took

'-abcmt one and half hours fo maybez hours tc get the house through town. . .

_ We then escorted the house through Rapid Valley ‘m Highway 44 and Reservour Rd. .
| you have anymore guestions, feel free to call. | will forward any reports I can find and Als Ronfel dt and Prebie
have been instructed to e-mail you with the nformatxon they have.

. 8gt Kevin,Miner.
Traffic Division.
3944130

7/31/2003
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INFORMATION ITEM REFERENCE HOUSE MOVE

(}n 05/(}7!03 at about 0500 hcurs I respended to the 39{}0 Block of Canyon Lake o
Drive to assist Pettylohn Housemovers with a house move. On arrival I met with Ted
PettyJohn to discuss the move. Ted stateé that he had measured the house and the route
for a week and everything was ready to go and there would be no problems. The !
intention far the 0500 move time was to have the house thmug,h town before the morning
rush h(}ur hzt ,

Whﬂe I Was speakmg with led an emplﬂyee of nghtmg Maintenance
approached Ted fo discuss the lowering of the school crossing lights at C anyon Lake
Elementary. Ted was asked if he had thought about the traffic lights at 32™ and Canyon
~ Lake Drive, as there was no way the house would fit underneath those hghts Tedgota

 blank look on his face, and said that he didn’t think of those lights, Ted asked the
 Lighting Mamtenance guys if they could take those lights dawn too. They were
. abkusly upset but stated that they would take thsm dawn also -

It was vaxous to me, that Ted had not measured everythmg for a week hke he
 claimed he had. This is not unusual for Ted, as he has done this for years! In fact, it was
an ongoing joke throughout the move, between the employees of Black Hills Power,
Black Hills Fibercom, Midcontinent C{}mmumcatmn and Lxghtmg Mamtenance that Ted :
' hadn t planned out anythmg on this 1 move

At 0700 hours we were ;ust clearzng the mtersectxon of 32”‘5 and Canyon Lake
Drive, due to the time needed to drop the school crossing lights and the traffic lights on
two sides of the mtersectxon Lighting Maintenance was in the process of putting the

traffic light back up, and Ted and the woman whose house was being moved, wanted

them to leave the school crossmg lights laying on the sidewalk until later in the day. 1 .
 was adamant that these lights would be put back up, due to the fact that school would be
starting soon .

We continued thh the house mova northbound on So00 San Drive. In the area of
Reder Street and Brookside Drive, the move was once again delayed due to trees
blocking the travel path of the house. Employees of Midcontinent Communications, in
their bucket trucks, took chainsaws and started cutting down branches in order to get the ,
house through We continued to the intersection of Soo San and W. Mam Street where
our progress stopped ' ,

The initial plan was to preceed west on W Mam Street and then north on Piatt '
Street to W. Chicago Street. Now, Ted was questioning the amount of trees on Platt
Street as potential hazards as well. Ted got into my vehicle, and we drove over to Platt
Street. There definitely were trees that would be blocking our travel route.  Ted then
started talking about the trees bemg in the City right-of-way and that we could cut them
as well. The trees in question were decoram oWenng crab apple trees, and I told Ted

Officer(s) Reporting: Tk Supervisor ﬁppmvmg : e Date & Tine Approved:

J. Ronfeldt 281 ,
RCPD Computerized Info Htem (Docament Template) Created 571095 ! CRF 038317
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City right-of-way or not, if he would cut up my trees like that, 1 would cause some ,
serious problems fm him, '

Ted stated that he really did not want to take that route anyways, but that the
Midcontinent Communication guys told him that he should take that route, as it would be
easier. Ted stated that he really wanted to g0 east on W. Main Street to Sturgis Road and
then aver 1o W. Chicago Street. We returned to W. Main and Soo San, to look at the

_ situation. Ted stated that he could make the corner, but would need to go up into the
_ driveway and lawn of the residences on the north side of W. Main Street. Itold Ted that
he had no right to drive over the people’s yards and cause damage just to get this house
through. We decided to wait for Lighting Maintenance to finish on Canyon Lake Drive,
and then have them swing the traffic light at W Main and Soo San to facilitate the turn
We waited for roughly forty-five minutes for them to arrive. Afier the light was swung,
we proceeded, without incident, to the area of Omaha Street and Cross Street, where we
stopped in the middle of the road, but traffic could still get by on either side of the house

D was questioning whether there would be a safety or traffic factor with trying to

continue moving the house through town, now that it was after 0800 hours. I spoke with
Sgt. Miller on the phone, and he stated that all of the Traffic Officers working the
saturation patrol would come over to my location I spoke to Lon VanDusen from the
Parks Department, and received permission to park the house in the City parking lot west

_ of the Concrete Fish. My thoughts were to continue moving the house the following

_ morning, again at 0500 hours and get it through town when traffic was at a minimum

~ The lady whose house it was being moved, was irate that T would call this off until

tomorrow. She argued that she would have to hire everybody back again, to move wires

and lights, and this would cost her a lot more money. .

,  Sgt Miller and the other Traffic Officers arrived, and Sgt Miller decided that we
~ would continue with the move, now that we had the extra manpower, We continued

eastbound on Omaha Street, intending to turn onto Eleventh Street. Once on Eleventh
Street we would proceed to Main Street, then go the wrong way down Main Street to Mt
Rushmore Rd. At Mt Rushmore Rd, we would travel back to Omaha Street and then

castbound out of town

In the area of the 1100 Block of Omaha Street an employee of the South Dakota
_ Department of Transportation once again stopped us. He stated that there were width
restrictions in the construction zone, and he wanted Ted cited for this offense. I told him
that Ted had a move permit and he asked me if I actually saw the move permit, and I told
him that I hadn’t seen it. We were allowed to get the house onto Eleventh Street. while
~ the DOT. supervisor made some phone calls. Ted stated that he had talked with the
Permit Center in Sisseton and they approved the move permit. After speaking with
 Sisseton, it was determined that Ted had told the Permit Center that he had talked with
everyone in the construction area and had received the okay for the move, and that is why
~ Sisseton issued the move permit. In actuality Ted had only spoken with the concrete sub-

| Officerts) Reporting: - ip# Suev Aprovine: ,/ oDk , Daie & Tme Approved.
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contractor, and received his permission to move the traﬁ’ic barrels, as long as they were
put back in piaﬂ% DOT let th% matter go, and we continued on with the house move

, We continued on with the house move, fi naiiy endmg up at the mtersecuon of SD
Hwy 44 East and Reservoir Road,  The house continued east and we all returned to the
Cxty The total trip time for the house move was 7 hours and 15 minutes.

i
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